GOVERNMENT OF INIDA
MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE
LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3320

TO BE ANSWERED ON THURSDAY, THE 31* MARCH, 2022

Procedure for drafting laws
3320. PROF. MANOJ KUMAR JHA:

Will the Minister of LAW AND JUSTICE be pleased to state:

(a) the steps being taken to ensure that adequate time is provided to the Legislative Department to properly study a proposal and consult experts and stakeholders before drafting laws;

(b) the procedure followed by the Legislative Department to draft laws on the basis of a policy proposal; and

(c) whether any timeline has been prescribed for the purpose of converting policy proposals to laws and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF LAW AND JUSTICE
(SHRI KIREN RI1JI1JU)

(@) Sir, the Ministry/ Department to whom a subject matter is allocated under the Government of India (Allocation of Business) Rules, 1961 formulates the legislative proposals in consultation with experts and stake holders as well as all interested persons and authorities concerned. The Legislative Department prepares draft laws in consultation with the administrative Ministry concerned in accordance with the procedure laid down in the Manual of Parliamentary Procedures.

(b) Chapter 9 of the Manual of the Parliamentary Procedures in the Government of India provides procedures for legislation and the Legislative Department follows the procedure stated in that Manual while drafting laws.

(c) Paragraph 9.3 of Chapter 9 of the Manual of the Parliamentary Procedures provides as under:-

“The Ministry of Law and Justice (Legislative Department) will prepare a draft Bill ordinarily within 30 days from the date of receipt of the proposal after clearance from the Department of Legal Affairs, unless any clarifications are required or it is not possible to do so for contingencies such as the draftsman being busy with budget proposals etc., on the basis of the material made available by the concerned Ministry/Department, holding discussions with the officers of that Ministry/Department for getting various aspects of the Bill clarified, wherever considered necessary”.
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